backup functionality, when such data is measured as the largest aggregate full (or synthetic full) backup 
performed as actually measured by the Licensed Software.   Any partial terabytes of data shall be rounded up 
to the next whole terabyte.  One Terabyte is equal to one thousand twenty-four (1,024) gigabytes of data. 

1.13. “Instance” shall mean a single installed instance of the Licensed Software, whether in a physical or virtual 
environment.  By way of example only, if the Licensed Software is installed in 2 environments, 1 physical and

[...]

1.20 “Terabyte” is defined as the total aggregate amount of uncompressed data storage capacity and/or computer 

memory that is managed by the software.  One Terabyte is equal to 1,024 gigabytes of data.   

1.21 “Testing Day” means that up to twelve (12) separate days, i.e. not two hundred eighty eight (288) hours.  For 

example, if the DR Site was tested for three (3) hours on Monday and two (2) hours on Friday, such usage 

would constitute use for two (2) days.  

1.22 “Tier” is a Veritas defined classification of a server, client, or NAS Device.